Decision No. 39856

ONIGINAL.

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application) of Albert A. Roeser and Leon A.) Roeser dba Roeser Milling Company,) for Authority and/or Permission to) adopt Warehouse Tariff of Roeser &) Sons, their predecessor operator.)

Application No. 27570

In the Matter of the Application) of Albert A. Roeser and Leon A.) Roeser dba Roeser Milling Company,) for Authority and/or Permission to) adopt Warehouse Tariff of Roeser &) Sons, their predecessor operator.)

Application No. 27721

OPINION AND ORDER

By Application No. 27721, as amended, Albert A., Leon A., Alphonse J. and Matt Roeser, doing business as Roeser and Sons, seek authority to lease public utility warehouse property at Solvang, known as Santa Ynez Valley Feed Store, to Albert A. and Leon A. Roeser, doing business as Roeser Milling Commany. Albert A. and Leon A. Roeser also propose to adopt the warehouse tariff of Roeser and Sons now on file with the Commission.

The verified application discloses that the partnership under which the public utility warehouse operations at Solvang have been conducted has been dissolved and that in the dissolution Albert-A. and Leon-A. Roeser acquired, as their division of the partnership assets, the public utility warehouse business here involved. The application recites that Matt and Elda Roeser, who own the real property involved will lease it to Albert A. and Leon A. Roeser. The latter will continue the public utility warehouse to proper and the property and

Application No. 27721 amending Application No. 27570 and seeking similar authority was filed as a new application. Application No. 27570 will, therefore, be dismissed.

tions. No changes in the tariff rates or in the service to the public are proposed:

It appears that this is a matter in which a public hearing is not necessary and that the sought authority should be granted.

Therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Application No. 27721, as amended, be and it is hereby granted.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Albert A. Roeser and Leon A. Roeser, be and they are hereby authorized to adopt or establish as their own, on not less than five (5) days' notice to the Commission and to the public, the rates, rules and regulations now maintained by Roeser and Sons, in conformity with the regulations governing the construction and filing of warehouse tariffs set forth in the Commission's General Order No. 61.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Application No. 27570 be and it is hereby dismissed.

This order shall become effective on the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 13 day of January, 1947.

- Jaeves

Commissioners